Rule 2.46

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert place of
meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give detalls of the
modtfications (if any)

(e)Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting
(f) Details of other
resolutions passed

Form 2.23B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Argentia Limited 05412153
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 2771 of 2015
(full name of court)
HWe (a)
Peter Hall Katie Young
Peter Hall Limited Peter Hall Limited
2 Venture Road 2 Venture Road
Science Park Science Park
Chilworth Chilworth
Southampton, S0O16 7NP Southampton, SO16 7NP

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth, Sguthampton, SO16 7NP

on {c) 29 June 2015 at which

*1Rropesaleirevised-proposals-wore-approved

22 Proposals/revised-propesals were modified and approved

The modification made to the proposals was as follows -

(d) The Company will move from Administration to Liguidation within 1 month following the
meeting of creditors Liquidation may be CVL in accordance with $83 Sch B1 or compulsory
under Rule 4 7(7) Insolvency Rules 2010 as the administrator deems appropriate

The administrators put forward a variation request to the modification, being that they be allowed

3 months following the meeting of creditors to move the Company from Administration to
Ligudation This vanation was approved

23— The-proposals-were-Fejested
24—The-meeting-was-adjourned-to (e}
*5 Other resofutions (f)

1 That the Administrators’ remuneration be agreed on a time cost basis, subject to approval by
the creditors’ committee, if appointed and by the creditors if no committee 1s appointed

2 That the Administrators’ be authornised to draw on account without further reference to
creditors therr firm's internal expense, including mileage

3 That a creditors committee be appointed

4 That upon the Company either proceeding into Liquidation or dissolution, the Administrators
are discharged from hiability 14 days following either the Company entering into Liquidation or
filng the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution

COMPANIES HOUSE

SR T

03/07/2015




Form 2.23B{CH) continued

The revised date for automatic end to administration 1s N/A

A creditors’ committee was not formed (No nominations receved)

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 1 July 2015

*Delete as applicable A copy of the *original proposals medified-preposals-/-rewsed-proposals is attached for those

who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting

Software Supphed by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



Private & Confidential

Peter Hall

Independent Business and Insolvency Advice

Administrators Proposals
pursuant to paragraph 49 (1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

10 June 2015

Argentia Limited

in Administration (“the Company”)




Statutory Information
Company

Former Names

Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Activity
Court

Registered Office

Former Registered office

Trading Address
Director(s)

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Date of the Admimistration
Administration applied for

Appointor

Admumstrators

Date of Appomtment

EC Regulations

Argentia Limited - In Administration

Countrywide Medical Staff Limited (23/06/2009)
Euro Engineering Corporation Limited (24/04/2007)

05412153

4 Apnl 2005
Provision of occupational therapy services
In the High Court of Justice No 2771 of 2015

C/o Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park,
Chilworth, Southampton, SO16 7NP

Unit 7, Fireftly Road, Hamble Point Marina, School Lane,
Hamble, SO31 41D

170 High Street, Winchester, Hampshire, SO23 9BQ

Jonathan Munro Ford

None

100 Ordinary £1 shares (Jonathan Munro Ford)

24 Apnl 2015

24 Aprl 2015 |

the Director

Peter Hall (IP No 3966) and Katie Young (IP No 15872) of
Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park,
Chilworth, Southampton, SO16 7NP

In accordance with P100(2) of Schedule Bl of the

Insolvency Act 1986 a statement has been made authorising |
that all of the administrators’ functions may be exercised by

either administrator acting alone, or by both admimstrators

acting jointly

24 Apnl 2015

The administration constitutes ‘main proceedings’ under the

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) The company does not

have branch operations in other EU member states '



Introduction

1

3

Peter Hall and Katie Young of Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton, SO16 7NP were appointed as Joint Admimistrators of the Company on 24 Apnl
2015

We now write, pursuant to paragraph 49 (1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, to
submut our proposals for achieving the objectives of the admimistration This report contains the
information required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

This report should be read 1n conjunction any other correspondence previously circulated

Summary

4

10

11

We are advised that the Company provided payroll services to medical professionals working for
the NHS and was responsible for the candidates’ tax comphance We are further advised that
sometime before our appointment the business transferred to a connected company Wood (S E)
Limited (formerly Eagle International (Europe) Limited) (“Wood S E”) Peter Hall and Katie
Young were appointed as Joint Admimistrators of Wood S E on 24 April 2015

The Company 1s currently subject to a HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™) investigation 1n
respect of PAYE The management accounts show that there 1s a potential PAYE and EIS
hability of £978k

Pinsent Masons solicitors had been instructed to assist the Company with the HMRC enquiries
and are owed £66,698 20 plus VAT The HMRC enquines are on-going

The management accounts show that the only assets are inter-company loans of £180k due from
Argentia Management LLP and £634k due from Aurum Cannon LLP The director, Jonathan
Munro Ford (“the Director”) 1s a Designated Member of both LLPs (“the LLPs”) Peter Hall and
Katie Young were also appointed as Joint Administrators of the LLPs on 24 Apnil 2015

The Administrators Proposals 1n relation to Wood S E and the LLPs can be found on the website
http //www peterhall org uk/notices

The Joint Admimistrators will propose to investigate any related party transactions between the
Company, Wood S E and the LLP’s

We are advised that there are also on-going HMRC investigations 1n relation to Wood S E and
the LLPs

It 1s unknown at this time 1f a dividend will become available to unsecured creditors as this will
be dependent on whether any distributions become available from the Admimstration of the
LLPs




Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of an Admmstrator(s)

Company History

12

13

14

15

We are advised that the Company provided payroll services to medical professionals
working for the NHS and was responsible for the candidates’ tax compliance We are
further advised that sometime before our appointment the business transferred to a
connected company Wood (S E) Limited (formerly Eagle International (Europe) Limited)
(“Wood S E™) Peter Hall and Katie Young were appointed as Joint Administrators of
Wood S E on 24 April 2015

The Company 1s currently subject to a HMRC mvestigation 1n respect of PAYE The
management accounts show that there 1s a potential PAYE and EIS hability of £978k

Pinsent Masons solicitors had been instructed to assist the Company with the HMRC
enquines and are owed £66,698 20 The HMRC enquiries are on-going

We are advised that the Company was coming under increasing creditor pressure and as a
result of the transfer of the business the Company was unable to generate any income to
meet 1ts habilities

Source of Administrators’ Initial Introduction

16

The Director approached Andy Jay of Fiander Tovell LLP who advised the Director that
he should seek professional advice and the Director met with our firm on 13 February
2015 to discuss the Company’s options

Alternative Courses of Action

17

18

19

20

21

The Joint Admiristraters were unable to market the business as 1t had already transferred
to Wood S E prior to our appointment

The Company was unable 1o trade out of its financial difficulties as 1t was unable to
generate any income due to the transfer of the business and was coming under increasing
creditor pressure

A Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA™) was constdered however as the Company
was no longer trading 1t would have been unlikely to achieve a better result for creditors
It was also considered unlikely that HMRC would support a CVA as the Company was
subject to HMRC investigations

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation was considered however the Company was coming
under increasing pressure from creditors In order to maximise the chance of any
reahisations from the inter-company loans and to reduce the costs of the Admimstration it
was necessary to place the Company, Wood S E and the LLP’s into Adminustration at the
same time

The Company, Wood S E and the LLPs all have common creditors (HMRC, Pinsent
Mason and inter-company loans) The appointment of the same Administrators for each of
the entities will make communtcations with the creditors and investigations into the affairs
of the Company, Wood S E and the LLPs more efficient and 1s likely to achieve a better
result for creditors overall




The manner in which the affairs and business of the company have been managed and financed
since the date of the admimstrators’ appointment

22 The management accounts show that the only assets are inter-company loans of £180k due from
Argentia Management LLP and £634k due from Aurum Cannon LLP The director, Jonathan
Munro Ford (“the Director™) 1s a Designated Member of both the LLPs Peter Hall and Katie
Young were also appointed as Joint Administrators of the LLLPs on 24 Apnl 2015

23 The business had transferred to Wood S E sometime prior to our appointment as Administrators
Peter Hall and Katie Young were appointed as Joint Administrators of Wood 8 E on 24 April
2015

24 Since our appointment we have had meetings with the Company’s director, accountants and
discussions with creditors in order to obtain further information regarding the events in the lead
up to the Administration

25 We are still in the process of collating the Company’s records in order to investigate the inter-
comparny transactions

Receipts and Payments

26 A summary of the Company’s Receipts and Payments since the date of my appointment can be
found at Appendix A

Finanacial position of the company
Statement of Affairs

27  The administrators have requested a statement of affairs from the director 1n accordance
with Rule 2 28 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

28 In order o obtain a more accurate position of the Company’s assets and liabilities the
Admimistrators have agreed to extend the time limit for submitting the statement of affairs
This will allow time for the accounts to be prepared The Administrators have agreed an
iitial extenston to 30 June 2015

29  There 1s currently msufficient financial information available for the Admimstrators to
prepare an estimated outcome statement

30 It 1s unknown at this ime 1f a dividend will become available to unsecured creditors as this
will be dependent on whether any distributions become available from the Administration
of the LLPs

Registered Charges
31  There are no charges registered at Companies House and we are not aware of any charges

Assets

32 The management accounts show that the only assets are inter-company loans of £180k due from
Argentia Management LLP and £634k due from Aurum Cannon LLLP  The director, Jonathan
Munro Ford (“the Director”} 1s a Designated Member of both the LLLPs Peter Hali and Katie
Young were also appointed as Joint Administrators of the LLPs on 24 Apnil 2015

33 It s unknown at this time (f a dividend will become available to unsecured creditors from the
Administrations of the LLPs




34 The director has contributed £5,000 personally towards the costs of the Admimstration n

accordance with our letter of engagement dated 17 April 2015 This amount has been received 1n
full

Creditors’ claims

Preferential Creditors

35  We are not aware of any preferential claims in this Administration as the business had
transferred prior to our appointment as Administrators

Fixed Charge Realisations

36  We are not aware of any fixed charges and no charges are registered at Companies house

Floating Charge Realisations

37  We are not aware of any floating charges and no charges are registered at Companies
house

Unsecured Creditors

38 A schedule of unsecured creditors 1s attached at Appendix B

39 It 1s unknown at this time 1f a dividend will become available to unsecured creditors as this
will be dependent on whether any distributions become available from the Admimstration
of the LLPs

Prescribed Part

40

41

42

43

44

45

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the administrators must state
the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors n respect of the prescribed part This
provision only applies when a Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003

We are not are not aware of any floating charges and no charges are registered at Companies
House The prescnbed part will therefore not apply

Objectives of the Administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the schedule™) provides that the
admimstrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

3(1)(a) Rescuing the company as a going concerm, or

3(1)(b) Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would
be hkely 1f the company were wound up (without first being n
administration), or

3(1)c) Reahsing property n order to make a distribution to one or more of the
secured or preferential creditors

The admimstrator should perform his functions 1n the interests of the company’s creditors as a
whole and with the objective specified mn subparagraph (1)(a) of the schedule unless he thinks
either

44 1 That 1t 15 not reasonably practicable to achieve the objective, or
442 That the objective specified in paragraph (1)(b) of the schedule would achieve a better
result for the company’s creditors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified 1n subparagraph (1)(c)
of the schedule only 1f




46

47

48

451 He thinks that 1t 15 not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
m subparagraph {1){a) and (b), and
452 He does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

In this case 1t was not possible to rescue the business as a going concern as the business had
transferred prior to our appointment

The second objective, that of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely 1if the company were wound up was achievable because 1t maximsed the
potential value of the assets

Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation was considered however the Company was coming under
increasing pressure from creditors In order to maximise the chance of any reahisations from the
inter-company loans and to reduce the costs of the Administration 1t was necessary to place the
Company, Wood S E and the LLP’s into Administration at the same time

The Company, Wood S E and the LLPs all have common creditors (HMRC, Pinsent Mason and
inter-company loans) The appointment of the same Administrators for each of the entities will
make communications with the creditors and investigations nto the affairs of the Company,
Wood S E and the LLLPs more efficient and 15 likely to achieve a better result for creditors
overall

Proposals to achieve the objective of the admimistration

49

[ propose that the following steps now be taken,

49 1 Continue to monitor the Administrations of the LLPs and receive any dividends that may
become available

492 Investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims that the company may have

493 All such other actions and general exercise of the administrators’ powers as we consider In
our discretion necessary 1n order to achieve the purpose of the administration

494 If required by a resolution of the creditors in accordance with paragraph 58 of Schedule B!
to the Insolvency Act, establish a Creditors’ Committee The purpose of the committee
will be to represent the interests of the creditors as a whole, and 1s required to perform
certain statutory functions In addition it may assist the admumistrators generally acting as
a sounding board to obtain views on matters pertaining to the administration

495 Assuming one 15 formed, consult with the Creditors’ Commuttee at appropriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the admimistration In my experience a creditors’ committee can
be extremely helpful where

+  Anntimate knowledge concerning the running of the business 1s required, or
e  There1s substantial dissatisfaction at the director’s conduct, or

¢ It s likely that legal action will be required

Exit routes from admimistration

50

Admunistrators do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and
may only do so 1f the court gives permission It 1s considered that the court will only grant such
permission 1n exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary hiquidation 1s tnappropriate  Additionally, there may be
matters for enquirtes that are not within the scope of an admimstrator’s powers and which can
only be properly dealt with by a liqguidator




51

52

53

54

55

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as
administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to
implement the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 whereby
on registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators
shall cease to have effect and the Company will be automaticaily placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liqudation

Paragraph 83(7) provides that the liquidator(s) for the purpose of the winding up shall be

52 1 A person(s) nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within
the prescribed period, or

52 21f no person(s) 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the admmistrator(s)

We confirm that as part of our proposals that we propose that we act as liquidators in the
subsequent winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the
proposed hquidator(s) provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and
before the proposals are approved The appointment of a person(s) nominated as hquidator(s)
takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without modification, of the administrators’
proposals

However, it may transpire that if realisations are below expectations the Company will have
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as
soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as admiistrators and that the
purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appomtment as
administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will be
automatically dissolved

Where the administrators send such a netice of dissolution te the Registrar of Compames, they
must also file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the
Company, and on application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the
automatic disselution of the Company

Investigation into the conduct of the directors

56 The administrators are required to investigate the conduct of the director(s) and send a report to

57

the Insolvency Service

If creditors have any matters they wish to bring to our attention they should do so in wniting as
soon as possible

Admnistrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Basis of Remuneration

58  The Jomt Administrators’ remuneration 1s determined 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 of
the Insolvency Rules as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002 We set out as Appendix C,
as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a summary of the information required
to enable the Committee to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case

59  The Creditors Commuttee (if any) should determine the basts of the remuneration of the
administrators and their staff The remuneration shall be fixed either

59 1 As a percentage of the value of the property with which they have 10 deal, or

592 By reference to the time properly given by the admimstrators and their staff m
attending to matters arising in the administration (“time costs™), or

593 Asasetamount, or

594 A combination of any of the above




60

61

It 15 our normal practice to seek time costs as the basis for our remuneration and we
propose this basis for this matter

The director has contributed £5,000 personally towards the costs of the Admmstration 1n
accordance with our letter of engagement dated 17 Apnl 2015 This amount has been
recerved in full

Considerations

62

63

64

65

In arniving at that determination, regard shall be given to the following matters
62 1 The complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

622 Any respects in which, 1n connection with the company’s affairs, there falls on the
admimstrators any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree,

623 The effectiveness with which the administrators appear to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, their duties as such, and

62 4 The value and nature of the property with which they have to deal

in this case we anticipate that the administrators’ time costs will be in the region of
£30,000 (excluding VAT} Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged
at standard rates, which comply with Inland Revenue limits, or AA recommended rates

A schedule of our firms charge out rates 15 attached as Appendix D In common with all
professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency case Peter Hall Limited reserves the right to change the
rates and grade structure

We are not aware of any preferential or secured creditors in this Administration and 1n the
event that no creditors commuttee 15 formed the basis of the administrators’ remuneration
will be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors

Time costs incurred to date

66

67

Attached as Appendix E 15 a breakdown of the time costs incurred since the date of our
appointment

You will note that our firm has spent 9 hours dealing with matters arising during the
course of the Administration, incurring total chargeable costs of £1,860 which provides an
average charge out rate of £206 67 per hour We have not drawn any fees as administrators
to date

Admunistrators’ Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements

]

No category 2 expenses have been incurred or paid during the period

Costs and Expenses

69

The following expenses have been incurred during the Admimstration and paid by our
firm

Category Amount
£

Bordereau [nsurance 165 00

Statutory Advertising 5100




70

These expenses have not yet been recovered

71  Should you require any further explanation about these expenses please contact my
colleague Kevin Beech n the first instance
Work Undertaken

72 Time has necessarily been spent in dealing with various matters 1n the Admimstration Matters
that have been dealt with 1n the period which are specific to this Admimstration include but are
not limited to the following

73

74

721
722
723
724
725
726
727

Meetings with the Company’s director and accountants

Discussions with creditors

Circulating the notice of our appointment as Administrators to the Company’s Creditors
Filing statutory forms with the Registrar of Companies

Advertising notice of our appointment as Administrators with the London Gazette
Carrying out our firms internal progress reviews of the adminustration

Preparing our proposals to creditors and calling a meeting of creditors to approve the
proposals

It 1s the Admunistrators’ policy to delegate the routine admimstration to junior staff in order to
maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been supervised by
semor staff of the firm and the Admnstrators Any matter of particular complexity or
significance that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by
semmor staff and the Administrators

Examples of work done by our firm are attached as Appendix F

Pre-appointment costs

75

76

Rule 2 33(2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 sets out the information to be prowvided in
respect of pre-appointment costs

It was agreed with the Director in accordance with our letter of engagement dated 17 April
2015 that we would not charge any fees for the work carried out prior to our appeintment

Pre-appointment Expenses

71

No expenses were incurred or paid prior to our appointment as Administrators

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

78 We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to which
the above regulations apply to this Adminstration In this particular case the EC Regulations will
apply and the proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the regulations

Creditors’ Meeting

79 A meeting of creditors 1s to be convened at these offices on 29 June 2015 at 11 30am to consider
the proposals set out above We enclose formal notice of that meeting on Form 2 20B together
with a proxy form and Proof of Debt




Conclusion

80 That concludes our proposals If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact us

—-‘d_—-—-'d-’n.

= R €

Katie Young
Jomt Administrator

Dated this 10th day of June 2015

Quality of Service

Our firm places a high priorty on chient service and 15 keen 1o ensure that the qualiy of this s mamtamed 1 at any time
you would like to discuss with us how our firm s service to you could be improved or it you are dissatnisfied with the service
you are reweiving please let us know by telephonmg us We will undertake to look mnto any complamt caretully and
promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to vou  If we do noi answer your complaint te vour satisfaction, you
may of course take up the matter with ot 1cgulatory body

Peter Hall » Insolvency Practiuoner number 1s 3966 and Katie Young s numberas 13872 We are heensed by The Insttute
of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales Complaints can be made to our regulatony body through the Insolvency
Practioner Complamts Gateway by visting the website  hitp /www bis gov ub/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaimts-
Gateway or by emarl telephone or post using the contact details below

Emal 1p complamtsf@insolvency gsi goy ub
Telephone Number (845 602G848
Address The Insolvency Setvice [P Complamts 3% Moor 1 City Walk. Leeds LS11 9DA




Argentia Limited Appendix A
(In Administration)
Joint Adminmistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/04/2015 From 24/04/2015
of Affairs To 10/06/2015 To 10/06/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000 00 Directors Contnibutions to Costs 5,000 00 5,000 00
5,000 00 5,000 00
5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank | Current 5,000.00
5,000.00
e
==
P [ * ﬂ\\
Katie Young

Joint Administrator



07'86999 Suyeyo], SoLuy §

dNL
urepasuny 910§ ‘uoldweyinog “YHOM[IYD) HIrd 20UINIG ‘PROY AUNUIA 7 ° parnut [eH 19194 o/D UCHENSIUIWPY U] - PapWI (J §) poom 00D
UIeLaouf) IB|JIA OINOS O2IBN 00SD
07 869°99 SHY YZOH “U0puoT 90E[d umol)) OF d‘T11 Suoseq Juasuid 004D
uIeUadu ASy TING ‘Fuiyuom ‘peoy uoiduuiey ‘asncy s3pug uoidurumngg LYA/SIF/AAV - swolsn 3 anuaady NH 00HD
(IARER ] NdL NIM ‘UOPUOT ‘1930§ 19)eg §§ 411004 004D
utens2un {yn 22183 Z0VD
dNL
UlreLIddUN 9108 ‘voidweyinog ‘YHom[IYD) “Jied 32Ud19G ‘peoy 2INJUSA 7 ‘payun‘g [[BH I812d 0/D UOHBISTUIWPY U] - 7T UOUUED) WNINyY 10VD
dNL
urepaduy) 9108 ‘uoidweyinog ‘YUom[IyD Yied S0USNG ‘PROY SIMUIA 7 ° POHUA [[BH J213 0/0 UORBISIUINIPY U] - 47 Jusiuafeur]y BUUEIY o0V
¥ SSIpPY mEeN Lay]

s10yipaay Auedwo) - g
g xipuaddy poywry enuagdly




A creditors' puide to admimstrators' fees Appendix C

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

England and Wales

1

11

21

31

41

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1its assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as admimistrator  The nsolvency legislation recogmses this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the admimistrator's fees This guide 1s intended to
help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner
and the protection of the court with the following objective

» Rescuing the company as a going concer, or
e Achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were
wound up without first betng 1n administration,

Or, 1f the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

¢ Realising property 1n order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors' committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a mummum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration The committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator 15 required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
admmstration to consider his proposals The administrator must cal the first meeting of the
committee within & weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
admuinistrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that 1t shall be fixed either

e as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly gtven by the administrator and his staff 1n attending to matters
arising n the administration

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there i1s one) to determie on which of these bases the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and 1f 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied Rule
2 106 says that 1n arriving at 1ts decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

s the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
e any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,




42

43

44

s the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,
his duties,

= the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
adminmistrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to
the same matters as the comnuttee would If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, 1t
will be fixed by the court on application by the admimistrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, 1f there 1s not creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

e Each secured creditor of the company, or
* If the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
o each secured creditor of the company and
o preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give
or withhold approval, having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 15 no requircment to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 15
requisiioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
What information should be provided by the admimstrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fee the admumistrator should provide sufficient supporting
mformation to enable the commuttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

*  The nature of the approval being sought,
o  The stage during the administration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
¢  The size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or comnuttee meeting, the admunistrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including principals, which are kikely to be involved on the case

Where the admimstrator seeks agreement to his fees duning the course of the hquidation, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 15 based on
time costs the administrator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the time spent and the
charge-out value 1n the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information
as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case

The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has
achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case




5.2,

That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time
was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above

To enable this assessment to be carried out 1t may be necessary for the administrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but 1t wiil be helpful to be aware of the professional
guwidance which has been given to isolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Administration and planning
¢ Investigations
+ Realisation of assets
e Trading
Creditors
*  Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professicnals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhne of the nature of the
assignment and the admunistrator’s own imtial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable 1t should also explain

s Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

e The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy

e Any comments on any figures in the summary of tune spent accompanying the request the
admurnustrator wishes to make

e The steps taken to estabhish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

* Any existing agreement about fees

e Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borme in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by a admimstrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution i his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the liquidation, or submutting his final report, he should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs
he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal
changes 1n the rates charged for the various grades smce the resolution was first passed He should




5.3.

61

71

g1

82

also provide such additional infermation as may be required 1n accordance with the principles set out
in paragraph 5 13 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide
the details set out n paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the commuittee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance ssued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the administrator proposed to recover costs which, whilst being 1n the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may itnclude an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire,
document storage or communication facitities provided by the admimstrator’s own firm), they must
be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses
must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and
allocation

What f a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the adminmistrator's remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent 1n
value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced If
the court does not dismiss the applicatien {(which 1t may if 1t considers that insufficient cause 1s
shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the
apphcant and not as an expense of the admimistration

What if the admimstrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commattee 1s insufficient he
may request that 1t be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s msufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased
If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the
creditors’ commmittee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be
represented on the application [f there 1s no commuittee, the administrator's notice of his application
must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or
more of their number to appecar or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the administration

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint admimstrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the

creditors' commuttee or a meeting of creditors

If the admimstrator 1s a solicitor and empleys his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ commuittee, the creditors or the court

Provision of information — additional

In any case where the admimistrator 1s appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain
information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —

¢ The total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,
s For each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
* The number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period




The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appoimtment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office




Appendix D

Fees and Disbursements

A schedule of Peter Hall’s charge out rates effective from the | December 2012 15 as
follows -

Time incurred by Rate per hour £

From 01/12/2012  From 01/12/2013  From 01/12/2014

Insolvency Practitioner / Director £275 £295 £315
[nsolvency Manager £175 £175 £185
Semior Administrator £160 £160 £170
Administrator £110 £110 £120
Junior £75 £75 £80

The charge-out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change
Please be advised that the minimum unit of time recorded 1s 6 minutes
Disbursements

There are two types of disbursements, direct disbursements (known as category one) and
indirect disbursements (known as category two)

Category one disbursements do not require approval by creditors Typically, these include
external supplies of incidental services specifically 1dentifiable to the case, such as postage,
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire, insolvency bond and document
storage Also chargeable will be any properly resmbursed expenses incurred by personnel 1n
cennection with the case

Category two disbursements do require creditor approval and include elements of shared or
allocated costs Peter Hall’s current disbursement policy 1s

Mileage — this 1s reimbursed at 45p per mile, plus 5p per passenger per mile

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost




pauIeT) 33, [BI0L

000

L9902 00 098°l 006 000 000 0s L 0s( SInoH [elo],
00 81 0% 76 05 ¢ 000 000 050 000 Swiodar pue uenednsaAu|
00 81 0576 05 0 000 LRV 0s 0 000 MANN T IS LIT
00 ¢81 0¢s 81 0i 0 000 000 010 000 sienpaly
00 581 05 8t ol o 000 00 ¢ o1 o 000 swre[2 stouparyy Q1<
1T 802 00 6¥L°1 e 000 00 0 069 0s 1 Suruue|d % vonEASILIWPY
00¢SI1E 00 9T or 0 00 O 000 000 o 0 Bunrred pue uonensIIWPY 104
00 581 00 §5¢ 00 ¢ 00 000 00 ¢ 000 dn 135 saneNSIUIRIDY O]t
00 LET 06 S5¢ 0s 1 000 000 06 0 090 SMINADD [BLIAUI PUE [ENUUY O |
00 581 0& 76 05 0 000 060 0s 0 000 Sp10921 16 SJUBUSWRIY - 1]
L9 90 00029 00 ¢ 00 000 (1194 050 uotyeaynou waunuoddy  g1]
(¥ 2«% peg Hoddng S[BUOISSIJOI]

Apnop] adereay  (3)1s0D awn] SINO}] [E10], 2 SIUEISISSY JoTUag 3O 1a3euepy Isured uonIUN g JIoM JO UGHRILISSE]D

q xipuaddy

ST0T/90/01 0L

PN BQUASIY - VISIADYV

Arewiming 3500 % duny, 6JiS PAeIR( - AUUY dWL],



Standard activity

Administration and planning

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Creditors

Appendix F

Examples of work

Case planning

Administrative set up

Appointment notification

Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Annual and internal reviews

Setting up and maintaining bank account

Meetings with the Company’s director and accountants
Discusstons with Creditors

Identifying, securing, insuring assets

Liaising with Agents

Property, business and asset sales

Monttoring and chasing of deferred sale consideration

Commumnication with creditors
Recording and maintaimng the list of Creditors
Dealing with Creditors claims



